Shareholder loans 24,000
Deferred consideration 203

Total consideration 52,363

Goodwill represents the premium associated with advantageous site locations, potential growth opportunities offered by the low cost
business model, profitability and assembled workforce.

25. Related party transactions (continued)

90

The Gym Group plc   Annual Report and Accounts 2015   Financial Statements

27. Transition to IFRS
This is the first time that the Group has presented its financial information under IFRS. The previously presented financial information, for the
year ended 31 December 2014, was presented under UK Generally Accepted Accounting Principle (‘UK GAAP’). The date of transition to IFRS
was 1 January 2014.

IFRS 1 offers a number of exemptions from full retrospective application of applicable standards on transition to IFRS. It has been concluded
that no exemptions are applicable to the Group.

Set out below are the UK GAAP to IFRS equity and profit reconciliations for the years ended 31 December 2013 and 31 December 2014.

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2013

Note
UK GAAP

£’000

Other
adjustments

£’000

IFRS
transition

£’000
IFRS

£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (a(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)),(h) 44,584 326 6,508 51,418
Intangible assets (b(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)) 53,130 662 (1,054) 52,738
Deferred tax asset (b),(g) – – – –

Total non-current assets 97,714 988 5,454 104,156
Current assets
Inventories 138 – – 138
Trade and other receivables (a),(d) 4,007 – (947) 3,060
Cash and short-term deposits 4,091 – – 4,091

Total current assets 8,236 – (947) 7,289

Total assets 105,950 988 4,507 111,445

Current liabilities
Borrowings (a) 441 – 1,922 2,363
Trade and other payables (d),(e) 7,404 1,692 5,029 14,125
Current taxes payable (g) – – – –

Total current liabilities 7,845 1,692 6,951 16,488

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (a) 101,806 – 4,389 106,195
Deferred tax liabilities (b(ii)),(g) 1,030 662 16 1,708
Provisions (h) – – 131 131
Financial instruments (f) – – 177 177

Total non-current liabilities 102,836 662 4,713 108,211

Total liabilities 110,681 2,354 11,664 124,699

Net assets (4,731) (1,366) (7,157) (13,254)

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 8 – – 8
Share premium 550 – – 550
Retained earnings (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g) (5,289) (1,366) (7,157) (13,812)

Total equity (4,731) (1,366) (7,157) (13,254)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued
For year ended 31 December 2015

91

Financial
StatementsGovernanceStrategic

ReportOverview

Reconciliation of equity at 31 December 2014

Note
UK GAAP

£’000

Other
adjustments

£’000

IFRS
transition

£’000
IFRS

£’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment (a(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)),(h) 63,042 201 4,267 67,510
Intangible assets (b(i),(ii)),(c(i),(ii)) 49,452 662 756 50,870
Deferred tax asset (b),(g) – – – –

Total non-current assets 112,494 863 5,023 118,380
Current assets
Inventories 75 – – 75
Trade and other receivables (a),(d) 5,417 – (1,135) 4,282
Cash and short-term deposits 5,576 – – 5,576

Total current assets 11,068 – (1,135) 9,933

Total assets 123,562 863 3,888 128,313

Current liabilities
Borrowings (a) 1,553 – 2,060 3,613
Trade and other payables (d),(e) 11,577 1,967 7,253 20,797
Current taxes payable (g) 246 – – 246

Total current liabilities 13,376 1,967 9,313 24,656

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings (a) 67,930 – 2,323 70,253
Deferred tax liabilities (b(ii)),(g) 1,821 724 (1,986) 559
Provisions (h) – – 223 223
Financial instruments (f) – – 1,037 1,037

Total non-current liabilities 69,751 724 1,597 72,072

Total liabilities 83,127 2,691 10,910 96,728

Net assets 40,435 (1,828) (7,022) 31,585

Capital and reserves
Issued capital 9 – – 9
Share premium 48,974 – – 48,974
Retained earnings (a),(b),(c),(d),(e),(f),(g) (8,548) (1,828) (7,022) (17,398)

Total equity 40,435 (1,828) (7,022) 31,585

Notes to the reconciliations of equity
(a) (i) IAS 17 Leases

The Group reclassified leases previously treated as operating leases to finance leases as they satisfied the recognition criteria outlined
under IAS 17. This resulted in the following impact:

2014
£’000

2013
£’000

Property, plant and equipment – recognition 4,535 6,759
Trade and other receivables – reversal of initial down-payment treated as prepayment (617) (947)
Borrowings (current) – recognition of finance lease liability (2,060) (1,922)
Borrowings (non-current) – recognition of finance lease liability (2,323) (4,389)

Net reduction in net assets resulting from IAS 17 (465) (499)

[…]

IAS 39 Financial instruments and as such all movements in fair value are recognised in the income statement.

2014
£’000

2013
£’000

Financial derivatives 1,037 177

(g) Income taxes
Other than the deferred tax arising on the recognition of separately identifiable intangibles there are income and deferred tax effects
arising on recognition of the IFRS adjustments. The impact of taxes payable and deferred tax liabilities are as follows:

2014
£’000

2013
£’000

Deferred tax – recognition of IFRS adjustments (3,884) (1,882)
Deferred tax – recognition of intangible assets 1,898 1,898

Net impact on deferred tax (1,986) 16

(h)  Provisions
The Group has an obligation to return commercial property that has been leased in a specified condition at the end of the contract term.
Under IFRS the Group has to recognise the cost as a discounted liability. The amount is also included as part of the cost of the asset
being dismantled and depreciated accordingly. The net impact is as follows:

2014
£’000

2013
£’000

Property, plant and equipment 205 126
Provisions (223) (131)

Reconciliation of income statement for the year ended 31 December 2014

Note
UK GAAP

£’000

Other
adjustments

£’000

IFRS
transition

£’000
IFRS

£’000

Revenue (d) 45,880 (400) – 45,480
Cost of sales (1,040) – – (1,040)

Gross profit 44,840 (400) – 44,440
Administration expenses (a),(b),(c),(g) (41,863) – (242) (42,105)

Operating profit 2,977 (400) (242) 2,335
Finance costs (a),(e),(g) (4,979) (5,197) (1,621) (11,797)
Finance income 20 – – 20

Loss before tax (1,982) (5,597) (1,863) (9,442)
Tax charge (f) (1,282) (62) 2,003 659

Loss for the year attributable to the equity shareholders (3,264) (5,659) 140 (8,783)

27. Transition to IFRS (continued)

94

The Gym Group plc   Annual Report and Accounts 2015   Financial Statements

Notes to the income statement reconciliation
(a) IAS 17 Leases

The Group reclassified leases previously treated as operating leases to finance leases as they satisfied the recognition criteria outlined
under IAS 17.

2014
£’000

Operating lease rentals – reversal (3,017)
Depreciation 2,224

Net impact on administration expenses (793)

Finance costs – finance lease interest 758

(b) IFRS 3 Business Combinations – Intangible assets
Under IAS 38 Intangible Assets, goodwill is treated as an intangible asset with an indefinite useful life and is not amortised. Therefore